
The University of Maine The University of Maine 

DigitalCommons@UMaine DigitalCommons@UMaine 

Maine Town Documents Maine Government Documents 

1950 

Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of Island Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of Island 

Falls Maine for the Municipal Year Ending February 20, 1950 Falls Maine for the Municipal Year Ending February 20, 1950 

Island Falls, (Me.) 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs 

Repository Citation Repository Citation 
Island Falls, (Me.), "Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of Island Falls Maine for the 
Municipal Year Ending February 20, 1950" (1950). Maine Town Documents. 8566. 
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/8566 

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for 
inclusion in Maine Town Documents by an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more 
information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu. 

https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/megov
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F8566&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/8566?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F8566&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:um.library.technical.services@maine.edu


Annual Report
-  OF TH E -

MUNICIPAL OFFICERS

OF THE TOWN OF

ISLAND FALLS
MAINE

♦

/

For the Municipal Year Ending 
February 20, 1950



*

\



ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

MUNICIPAL OFFICERS 

OF THE TOWN OF

ISLAND FALLS, MAINE

FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR ENDING 

FEBRUARY 20, 1950

Aroostook Print Shop, Houlton, Maine

APR 5 1950



TOWN OFFICERS

Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of the Poor

W. S. CALDWELL

Treasurer
R. E. ARMSTRONG

Tax Collector and Town Manager 
R. E. ARMSTRONG

Town Clerk
SETH T. CAMPBELL

School Committee

Supt. of Schools 
L. P. BAGLEY

Health Officer 
R. E. ARMSTRONG

Fire Chief 
ELI BROOKS

RALPH EDWARDS HAROLD H. HOAR, Jr.

NANCY CUNNINGHAM
ARTHUR HILLMAN

i



ANNUAL REPORT 3

AUDITOR’S REPORT

Year Ending February 21, 1949

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Island Falls:

In accordance with Chapter 80, Section 116, Revised 
Statutes of 1944, and at the request of your municipal o ffic­
ers, I have completed an examination of the accounts of the 
Town for the municipal year ending February 28, 1949.

From the records available, I have prepared exhibits 
and schedules, as noted on the following page.

My report herewith submitted, in my opinion, fairly 
presents the financial condition of your municipality, as 
of February 21, 1949, and summarizes its fiscal transac­
tions during the year then ended.

This report is a true copy of the one that is being 
mailed to the State Department of Audit, as required under 
Section 119, Public Laws of 1945, and I hereby declare that 
this original and a copy are rendered to the Town of Island 
Falls.

Exhibit A Balance Sheet
B Cash Receipts and Disbursements 

B -l Analysis of Departmental Receipts 
C 1948 Valuation, Assessment and Collection 
D Statement of Departmental Accounts 
E Analysis of Change in net Surplus

Schedule 1 Reconciliation of Cash Balance-Savings
2 -Checking
3 U S  Government Bonds
4 Taxes

4-a Detail of Unpaid Taxes



4 ANNUAL REPORT

5 Tax Liens
5-2 Detail of Unpaid Taxes
6 Tax Acquired Property
7 Accounts Receivable
8 Trust Fund Investments
9 Bonds Payable

All receipts and warrants of record were examined and 
found to be in order, and properly recorded. Receipts were 
found to be promptly deposited in the Bank, as required 
by law. Warrants issued were signed by the required num­
ber of officials and paid by check and supported by detailed 
vouchers on file.

Cash balance at close of year reconciled with the bank 
statement as shown in Schedule No. 1.

TAXES
1948 Tax Commitment was added and found to agree 

with the Assessor’s records and was accounted for in cash, 
abatement orders and due from Collector. The unpaid por­
tion of the Commitment is supported by detailed list of tax­
payers, as shown in Schedule No. 4-a.
EXCISE TAX

Excise taxes wcvre verified with the triplicate copies of 
the receipts as follows:

1948 Receipts No. 10196-10438 1,617.89
1949 Receipts No. 1901-1759 1,549.45

COMMENTS

CASH

Total Collected Exh. B 
Less: Rebate Exh. B

3,167.34
13.38

Total transferred to Surplus $ 3,153.96



ANNUAL REPORT 5

DOG LICENSES
Dogs returned by the Assessors, 23 males, 1 female and 

2 spayed females.
Collected by Town Clerk:

23 males @ .90 20.70
1 female @ 4.90 4.90
2 S females @ .90 1.80

$ 27.40
Remitted to State Treasurer Oct. 22, 1948 27.50

Respectfully submitted,

W. FRANK GARDINER 

Auditor

A complete copy of this audit is on file at the town 
office and is open for inspection by any interested taxpayer.

ASSESSOR’S REPORT

Real Estate, Resident $333,720.00
Real Estate, Non-resident 86,564.00

Total Real Estate 
Personal Estate, Resident 
Personal Estate, Non-resident

$420,284.00
84.370.00
17.540.00

Total Personal Estate 101,910.00

Total Real Estate and Pers. Est. taxed $522,194.00



6 ANNUAL REPORT

SEPARATION OF LAND AND BUILDINGS TAXED

Value of Land Taxes 150,319-00
Value of Building Taxes 269,965.00

Total Land and Building Taxes $420,284.00

SCHEDULE OF PERSONAL ESTATE TAXED

Horses 28 1,650.00
Steers 2 120.00
Milk Cows 130 7,800.00
Heifers over 2 yrs. 12 600.00
Heifers 18 mos. to 2 yrs. 8 325.00
Goats 8 65.00
Domestic Fowl 96 75.00

Total Livestock $ 10,635.00

OTHER PERSONAL ESTATE TAXED

Stock in Trade $ 49,180.00
Unmanufactured material in Mills 350.00
Boats 490.00
Gasoline Pumps 2,185.00
Musical Instruments 3,600.00
Radios 4,870.00
Household Furniture 22,145.00
Finished Product in Mill 500.00
Tractors 200.00
Machinery and Equipment 7,755.00

Total Personal Estate $ 91,275.00



ANNUAL REPORT 7

REAL ESTATE NOT TAXED

Hospital $ 3,000.00
Town Property not used for

Municipal purposes 20,802.00
Property of Vets and Blind Persons 6,840.00

PERSONAL ESTATE NOT TAXED

Cattle 18 mos. and younger 63 2,115.00
Swine 8 160.00
Domestic Fowl 266 206.00

Total
Number of polls taxed 357
Rate of taxation on polls $3.00
Rate of taxation on Estate 96 mills

$ 30,642.00

2,481.00

ASSESSMENT FOR THE YEAR 1949

Education

Common Schools 9,500.00
High School 9,500.00
Agricultural Course 1,000.00
Text and Supplies 2,000.00
Insurance on School Bldgs. 400.00
School Physician 200.00
Repairs of School Bldgs. 1,500.00
Supt. of Schools 1,250.00

$ 25,350.00Total
i



8 ANNUAL REPORT

Highways:

Roads, Bridges and Snow Removal 2,700.00
Snow Fence 600.00
State Aid 1,066.00

Total
General Government:

Gen. Govt, and Town Officers

Protection:

Hydrant Rental 2,150.00
Street Lighting 875.00
Fire Department 1,500.00

Total

Health and Sanitation:

Anti-TB Society 
Public Dump 
P H Nurse

Total

Charities:

A.D.C.
Support of Poor 
Milliken Hospital

Total

$

25.00 
500.00

82.00

1,200.00
2 ,000.00

500.00

4,366.00

4,000.00

4,525.00

607.00

3,700.00

Recreation: 

Swimming Instructor 140.00



ANNUAL REPORT 9

Public Library 
School Band

200.00
750.00

Total

Unclassified:

Abatements & Discounts
Cemeteries
Publicity Bureau

$ 1,090.00

400.00
1,000.00

50.00

Total

Special Assessments’

State Tax 
County Tax

Total

1,450.00

3,846.20
1,070.60

$ 4,916.80

Overlay
$ 50,004.80 

1,196.82

$ 51,201.62

The above committed to 'Ralph Armstrong for Collection.

RALPH EDWARDS 

HAROLD H. HOAR, Jr.

W. S. CALDWELL

Assessors of Island Falls, Maine



I

SUMMARY OF UNPAID TAXES

Year Balance New Treasurers Other Balance
2-21-49 Taxes Receipts Credits 2-20-5©

4,785.10



ANNUAL .REPOET 11

UNCOLLECTED TAXES 1949 ASSESSMENT

Ralph E. Armstrong, Collector

Commitment $ 51,201.62
Cash to Treasurer 46,581.09

4,620.53

UNCOLLECTED TAXES

Berger, Edgar $ 75.65
Chambers, Harry 22.08
Carr, Maurice 24.96
Curry, Lewis 61.92
Caron, Milford 19.20
Carr, John W. Sr. 62.40
Chapados, Maude 93.12
Chapados, George 305.28
Dearborn, Vern 19.20
Desmond, John and Nina 20.40
Dearborn, Maurice 78.72
Emerson, Roswell 9.60
Emerson, Roswell 102.72
Emerson, Roswell 170.09
Emery, John Sr. 33.28
Emery, Roland Frances 18.24
Frederick, Roy s 40.80
Given, Kenneth V. 93.12
J. H. Hunt 11.96
Irish, Samuel 288.00
Irish, Alton 45.12
Ladd, Alta M. 75.36
Little, Merle 62.88
Little, Merle 32.64
Little, Merle 159.36
Maynard, Roy 31.20



12 ANNUAL REPORT

Maynard, (Roy 46.56
Mulligan, Herbert Pearl 10.56
Mulligan, Idella 8.64
Myrick, Donald 24.96
Morgan, Rodney, F. 424.32
McGraw, Robert 35.90
McNally, William 24.00
Mitchell, Frank & Lena 13.94
McLellan, John. David 145.92
Nye, Merritt 22.56
Parady, David E. 137.76
Parady, David and Joseph L. 12.00
Pipes, Lois 31.20
Pelkey, Gilbert 49.08
Pratt, Donald A. 24.96
Pride, Roland Estate 58.56
Pride, Roland Est. 33.60
Pride, Bertha B. 58.56
Randell, Claude 159.84
Russell, Zodac 22.08
Schurman, Alfred 30.88
Soucie, Claude 17.28
Shorette, Lawrence 48.00
Sewall, Merrill 155.04
Shaw, Lena 57.60
Shorette, William 57.60
Thorne, Paul 41.24

Non Resident Real Estate
Berry, Hudson Tracey 40.80
Chambers, Guy 14.40
Caron, David and Wayne. Dorsey 59.04
Fisher, Reginald & Pauline 62.40
Gorman, Pauline B. 5.76
Hunt, Theodore 17.28
Hinch, Geneva E. 199.23
Landers, Bessie 55.68



ANNUAL REPORT IS

McNally, Harvey 25.92
McAuliffe, F. J. 129.60
ORoak, Jerry 5.76
Robinson, Wallace 11.52
Roberts, Cecil & Samuel. Irish 33.60
Reid, Levi Heirs of 26.40
Sewall, William 42.24

Uncollected Polls & Personal Property

Chambers, Harry Poll 3.00
Dwyer, Edward 9 9 3.00
Emery, John Sr. 9 9 3.00
Emery, John Jr. 9 9 3.00
Hatto, Arnold 9 9 3.00
Little, Merle 9  9 3.00
Morgan, Rodney 9 9 3.00
Morgan, Robert 9 9 3.00
Main, Earl 9 9 3.00
Mai/., Harold 9 9 3.00
Pipes, Willard 9 9 3.00
Boulier, Edward 11.52
Chambers, Harry 1.44
Desmond, Lloyd 1.44
Hatto, Arnold 1.44
Hatto, Vern 9.12
Irish, Samuel 11.04
Landers, Ernest 2.40
Morgann, Rodney F. * 15.84
Nye, Merritt 1.44
Pipes, Lois 1.44
Randell, Claude 66.72
Shorette, Lawrence 1.44
Viel, Alphonse 11.04
Whitney, Vinal 8.64

Total Uncollected 4,617.33

41



14 ANNUAL REPORT

a b a t e m e n t s

Island Falls Water Co. $ 192.00
Cox, Therman, error 4.80
Coulthard, Elden, taxed in error 9.60
Dubois, Adolph, taxed in error 5.76
Emerson, Roswell, taxed in error 46.08
Emery, David Sr., exempt by law 87.84
Gerrow, Donald F., taxed in error 15.36
Hawkes, Harry Heirs of, taxed in error 13.44 
Krantz, Walden, taxed in error 1.44
McDonald, Robert, taxed in error 1.44
Pettengill, & Sons, taxed twice 4.80
Russell, Zodac, taxed in error 1.44
Savage, Henrietta, taxed in error 9.60
St. John, Mabel, taxed in error 2.40
Wolverton, Aileen, taxed in error 9.60
Soucie, Claude, taxed twice 17.28
Leavitt, Frank, poll tax, past 70 3.00
LeComb, Fred, poll tax, past 70 3.00
Markey, Ernest, poll tax. past 70 3.00
Marr, John J., poll tax, past 70 3.00
Pelkey, Henry Sr., poll tax, past 70 3.00
Socia, William Sr., unable to pay 3.00
Socia, Frank, past 70 3.00
Stairs, Havelock, past 70 3.00
Shorette, Lawrence, unable to pay 3.00
Spearin, Elgin, past 70 3.00
Schibel, Cyril, unable to pay 3.00
Wright, Alfred, past 70 3.00
Wallace, E. M., past 70 3.00
McDonald, Robert, taxed in error 3.00
Pierce, Carl, under age 3.00
Russell, Reid, paid in Conn. 3.00
Tingley, William, address unknown 3.00



ANNUAL REPORT 15

Bell, B. M., past 70 3.00
Dickinson, Frank Jr., under age 3.00
Dickinson, Robt., under age 3.00
St. John, William, past 70 3.00
White, Calvin, past 70 3.00
Drew, Dyke, past 70 3.00
Shaw, Ronald, under age 3.00
Anderson, Beverly, past 70 3.00
Brittain, Andrew, past 70 3.00
Beaulier, Clement, unable to pay 3.00
Bishop, Peter, past 70 3.00
Bishop, Louis, past 70 3.00
Curry, James Sr., past 70 3.00
Desmond, Jerry, past 70 3.00
Dewitt, Frank, past 70 3.00
Greenier, Earl, paid in Mars Hill 3.00
Gellerson, W. P., past 70 • 3.00
George, Henry, past 70 3.00
Irish, Alton, past 70 3.00
Turner, Elmo J. Sr., exempt by law 47.04

$

SUMMARY OF TAX LIENS

Year Bal. New Taxes Treas. Bal.
Rec. 2-20-50

1941 .90 .90
1942 5.35 5.35
1944 5.30 5.30
1945 57.75 54.00 3.75
1946 458.41 424.79 33.62
1947 807.64 698.62 109.02
1948 2,557.14 1,208.76 1,348.38

1,335.35 2,557.14 2,386.17 1,506.32



UNPAID TAX LIENS

1948 1947
Brassley, Goldie 6.72
Chambers, Harry 19.32
Chapados, George 184.00
Chapados, George 23.00
Carr, Maurice 23.92
Carr, Marada M. 8.74
Caron, Milford 18.40
Emery, John 49.68
Emery, Roland, Frances 16.10
Houlton Savings Bank 239.84
Hunt, Theodore 5.06
Landers, Bessie 53.36
Ladd, Alta M. 72.22
May, Annie B.
Maynard, Roy 44.62 40.74
McNally, William 23.00
McGraw, Robt. 36.80 25.04
Mulligan, Idella 8.28 6.90
Mulligan, Herbert Pearl 10.12
Nadeau, Reno 56.58

1945

3.75

1944 1942

5.30

1941



Myrick, Donald
Parady, David E. 132.02
Parady, David &

Parady, Jos L. 11.50
Pelkey, Maxine 9.82
Pipes, Lois 9.90
Pierce, J. M. and L. A.
Pratt, Donald A. 23.92
Pride, Roland 56.12
Pride, Roland 32.20
Randall, Claude 153.18
Shorette, Lawrence 46.00

10.30

1,348.38 109.02

7.91

25.71

.9#33.62 3.75 5.30 5.35



18 ANNUAL REPORT

TREASURER’S REPORT

Cash Balance, 2-21-49 $ 10,023.68

RECEIPTS

Taxes, 1947 5.00
1948 957.41
1949 46,581.09

Tax Liens, 1945 54.00
1946 424.79
1947 698.62
1948 1,208.76

Supplemental Tax 1,024.56
Auto Excise Tax 4,524.62

55,478.85

General Govt.:
State of Maine, Bear Bounty 105.00

R. R. & Telph. Tax 8.36
Dog Tax Rfd. 13.83
Bank Stk. Tax 143.17

N. W. Coburn, Pool License 10.00
Various, refunds 8.20

288.56

Protection:
Town of Crystal, Fire 250.00

Highways:
State of Me., Snow Removal 395.00

State Aid 2,482.00



ANNUAL REPORT

Unimproved roads 
Milliken Hospital, tarring 
N. Eng. Metal Culvert Co., refund 
Ida M. Hoar, culvert

Education:
State of Me., School Fund

Equalization Fund

Agriculture
U. S. Govt., Int. Bonds
Student Council, Supplies
L. P. Bagley
Town of Crystal, Tuition
Town of Dyer Brook, Tuition
Town of Hersey, Tuition
L. E. Tompkins, Tuition
Crabtree Agency, Ins. Bldgs.

Miscellaneous :
State of Maine, Library

Harold Payson Loan Returned

Charities:
Town of Bridgewater 
Town of Patten 
State of Me., Beaulier 

Spaulding
H a r o l d  P a y s o n  

State of Maine, Aid for Blind



20 ANNUAL REPORT

U. S. Govt. Int. on Bonds 3.75
Merrill Trust Co., 
Various:

Int. on Savings 5.00

Stumpage 2,279.57
Interest 540.27

Katahdin Tr. Co., Temp. Loans 10,000.00
Gym Loan 15,000.00

Carsterson House 200.00

Total

28,048.59

$117,387.75

DISBURSEMENTS

General Government 6,099.29
Protection 4,848.93
Health & Sanitation 783.33
Highways 7,874.99
Charities 4,880.36
Education 44,193.59
Unclassified 2,727.91
State Tax 3,846.20
County Tax 1,070.60
Town Property 167.95
Katahdin Trust Co. Loans 10,000.00
Gym School Project 15,059.19
Excise Refund 13.84
Carsterson House Refund 200.00
Bond Refund 2,000.00



ANNUAL REPORT

2,500.00
1,860.78

150.00

21

Gym Note due Sept. 1950 
Gym Note due Sept. 1951 
Gym Note Interest

Cash Balance Feb. 20, 1950

108,276.96

9,110.79

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

Feb. 20-50 Feb. 21-49
Treasurer’s Cash 9,110.79 10,023.68
Uncollected Taxes 4,785.10 3,677.22
Tax Liens 1,506.32 1,335.35
Town Property 4,931.49 4,673.54
Accounts Receivable 363.50 120.44
U S Govt. Bonds 6,300.00 6,300.00
Deferred Charge Gym. 10,698.41

37,695.61 26,130.23

LIABILITIES

Bonds Payable 2,000.00
Long Term Debt 10,639.22
M. S. Fund 2,400.00 2,400.00
Cemetery Trust Fund 900.00 900.00

13,939.22 5,300.00
Departmental Balances 2,272.25 1,645.95
Net Surplus 21,484.14 19,184.28

37,695.61 26,130.23



22 ANNUAL REPORT

SURPLUS ANALYSIS

Net Surplus, February 21, 1949 

Credits:

Overlay
Supplemental tax 
Stumpage

$ 19,184.28

1,196.82
1,031.46
1,521.78

3,750.06

22,934.34

Charges
Overdrafts per Summary 1,444.20
Adjustment of Wm. Carson Acct. 6.00

1,450.20

Net Surplus, Feb. 20. 1950 21,484.14

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Available: i

Appropriation $ 4,000.00

Henry E. Libby 2.00
Era - refund 1.00
Era - refund .20
State of Maine Bank Stock Tax 143.17



ANNUAL REPORT 23

Bear Bounty 105.00
N. W. Coburn, pool table license 10.00
Ralph R. Edwards, gravel 3.00
State of Maine, R. R. & Tel. Tax 8.36
Dog Deficiency tax refund 13.83
State of Maine Insurance 2.00

Total Available $

Expended:

Police Duty $ 146.25
Marks Printing House Office Supplies 53.15
Katahdin Farm Tel. Co. -phone 38.06
Me. Municipal Ass’n 40.00
Postage, envelopes, office supplies 62.92
Labor 38.00
Katahdin Trust Co., Check Books 5.25
V. L. Webb, express 5.43
Maine Public Service Co. - lights 25.84
Socony Vacuum Oil Co. - fuel 80.43
Register of Deeds 22.50
Aroostook Print Shop

printing town books and tax bills 189.46
R. W. Emerson, Insurance 28.50
K. H. Palmer, Bonds, 25.00
Police uniform, from Taggett and Gartley 75.97 
State of Maine, bear bounty 105.00
Road and School signs 83.56
Auditor 180.00
Fred L. Tower Co. 10.00
W. S. Caldwell, trip to Lewiston 14.75
Hall Rent — 100.00
Dog Deficiency tax 64.40

4,288.56



24 ANNUAL REPORT

Florence Wheaton, service 20.00
Miscellaneous 71.31

Total Expended 1,485.78
Town Officers 3,342.66

Total Expended

Overdrawn to Summary

TOWN OFFICERS

Ralph R. Edwards, Selectman 150.00
Harold Hoar, Jr., Selectman 100.00
W. S. Edwards, Selectman 100.00
S. T. Campbell, Town Clerk & legal 199.00
-J. J. Marr, Excise 51.50
'R. E. Armstrong, Excise 50.50
Eli Brooks, Fire Chief 100.00
R. E. Armstrong, Treasurer 200.00
R. E. Armstrong, Town Manager 2,391.66

Total Town Officers *

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Available:
Appropriation: $

Expended:

4,828.44

589.88

3,342.66

1,250.00

L. P. Bagley, Supt.
Arthur Hillman, School Committee

1,192.60
25.00



ANNUAL REPORT 25

Rendle Jones, School Comm. 25.00
Nancy Cunningham, School Comm. 25.00

Total Overdrawn to summary

MAINTENANCE OF TOWN PROPERTY

Expended: $ 3.25

Total overdrawn to summary $

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Available :

Appropriation: $ 1,500.00
Town of Crystal 250.00

Total Available $

Expended:

Eastern Fire Equip. Inc. $ 488.13
Kat. Farmers Tel. Co. 1.30
Quaker Rubber Corp. 690.00
Maine Public Service Co. 22.50
K. H. Palmer 203.12
Island Falls Motor Co. 332.63
Miscellaneous Exp. 15.00

Total Expended $

Total overdrawn to summary

1,267.60

17.60

3.25

1,750.00

1,752.68/

2.68



26 ANNUAL REPORT

HYDRANT RENTAL

Available:

Appropriation: $ 2,150.00

Expended:

Island Falls Water Co. 2,200.00

Total overdrawn to summary $

STREET LIGHTING

Available:
Appropriation: $ 875.00
Expended 756.25

Total unexpended to summary

RED CROSS SWIMMING INSTRUCTION

Available: 

Appropriation:

Expended:

Patricia Emerson 
Leo Bishop

$ 140.00

87.00
53.00

50.00

118.75

Total Expended $ 140.00



ANNUAL REPORT

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING

Available:

Appropriation:

Expended:

State Bureau of Health

SCHOOL PHYSICIAN

Available:

Appropriation: $ 200.00

Expended:

Dr. C. E. Swett

ANTI-T. B. SOCIETY

Available:

Appropriation: $

Expended:

Anti T. B. Society, Presque Isle $

TOWN DUMP

Available:

Appropriation: $

Expended: 

Benj. McDuff



28 ANNUAL REPORT

Chas. Ryan, wood 36.00
George Dunn, bull dozer 75.00
Chester McMannus, bull dozer 47.00
Arthur Doohan 125.00
Misc. expense 18.33

$ 476.33

Total unexpended to summary $ 23.67

ROADS, BRIDGES AND SNOW REMOVAL

Available:

Appropriation $ 3,300.00
New England Metal Culvert Co. 3.01
Ida M. Hoar, Culvert 54.81
M. M. Hospital 252.79
State Highway Commission 395.00

Total Available $ 4,005.61

Expended:
Labor $ 353.56
Coles Express 3.01
Jacob Shur, gravel 9.60
Geo. A. Hall Co., Culvert 53.17
N. E. Metal Culvert Co. 51.80
M. M. Hospital, for tarring 252.79
Town of Sherman, grader 54.00
Material & Supplies 37.19
Miscellaneous 8.16

Total Expended - Roads and Bridges $ 823.28



ANNUAL REPORT 29

Expended: Snow Removal: 
Ralph M. Green, contract 
Treas. of State Highway Com. 
I. F. Hdwe., Material 
Fred R. Berry, repairs to plow 
W. H. Shurtleff Co., salt 
K. H. Palmer, salt 
V. L. Webb, express 
Labor Town Roads and mixing

$ 1,013.55 
293.20 

9.07 
29.15 

142.00 
60.00 
4.41

gravel and salt 
Howard P. Fairfield

729.12
53.84

Total Expended - Snow Removal 
Care of Snow Fence

$ 2,334.32

Labor
W. H. Shurtleff Co., snow fence 
C. O. Donham, fence stakes 
Clement Beaulier, fence stakes

375.98
80.00
10.00
25.00

Total Snow Fence $ 490.98

Total Roads, Bridges, Snow Rem. and Snow Fence 3,648.60 

Unexpended to summary $ 357.03

STATE AID CONSTRUCTION

Available:

Appropriation: 
State of Maine

$ 1,066.00 
2,482.00

-
■-- ---------------

$ 3,548.00



30 ANNUAL REPORT

EXPENDED:

Labor & Truck $2,482.97
Southern Aroost. Soil Conservation -

compressor 380.60
Geo. A. Hall Co., culverts 70.33
Town of Sherman, grader 180.00
I. F. Hdwe. Co., dynamite, caps, etc 182.55 
Jacob Shur, gravel 296.00
Jacob Shur, gravel 296.00

Total expended 3,592.45

Overdrawn to summary $ 44.45

MAINTENANCE OF UNIMPROVED ROADS 

HOSFORI) ROAI)

Available:

State of Maine $ 311.00
Expended : - Labor and truck 365.50

Overdrawn to summary $ 54.50

REPAIRS OF BRIDGE AT SHUR FARM

Available:

Appropriation $ 500.00
Expended - Labor and Lumber 221.46

Total unexpended to summary 278.54



ANNUAL REPORT 31

LAKE ROAD - To Cottage Lots

Expended:
Chester McMannus, bull dozer work $47.00 
Overdrawn to summary 47.00

SUPPORT OF POOR

Available:
Appropriation 

Expended:

$ 2,000.00

Paid for support o f :
Peter Brassley $ 300.00
Harry Chambers 17.47
Leon Barrows 144.00
Wilbert Dumont 332.33
Robert Dumont 152.00
Kenneth Dumont 120.00
Mrs. Frank Grammou 64.18
Grace Green 90.22
Mrs. Ernest Landers 59.44
Ben McDuff 18.13
James W. Moore 104.40
Lawrence Shorette 366.48
Mrs. Wm. Socia 300.00
Tramps 15.17
Vinal Whitney 176.00
Aid to Veterans 875.72

Total Expended $ 3,135.54

Overdrawn to summary $ 1,135.54



32 ANNUAL REPORT

AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Available:
Appropriation $ 1,200.00

Expended:
State of Maine 702.10

Unexpended to summary !

AID TO BLIND

Available $ 215.00

Exoended:

Mrs. Carrie Allen $ 372.00
Ben McDuff 20.00
J. H. Hum: 1.50
Merrill Varney 10.63
Pettengill and Son 12.00

Total expended $ 416.13

$

Overdrawn to Summary $

SCHOOL REPAIRS

Available:
Appropriation: $

Expended:
Supt. of Schools Warrants $

497.90

201.13

1,500.00

I

2,300.41

Overdrawn to summary $ 800.41



ANNUAL REPORT

INSURANCE

Available:

Appropriation
S. R. Crabtree Ins. Agency

Expended:

S. R. Crabtree Ins. Agency 

Overdrawn to summary

LIBRARY

Available.

Appropriation 
State of Maine

Total available

Expended:

Katahdin Public Library

CEMETERY ACCOUNT

Available:

Appropriation 
Treas. U. S. 
Treas. U. S. 
Merrill Trust Co.

Total available



34 ANNUAL REPORT

Expended:
Jerry Desmond $ 333.00
I. F. Hdwe. Co., repairs 3.20
Fred R. Berry, repairs 5.00
J. Fred Noyes, lot stakes 23.50

Total expended $

Total unexpended Forward $

MAINE PUBLICITY BUREAU

Available - Appropriation $
Expended:

State of Maine $

MILLIKEN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Available:

Appropriation $ 500.00
Expended:

M. M. Hospital $

WILD LAND STUMPAGE
Available:

Stumpage and sale of lots
Expended:

H. R. Smith, scaler 5.00
Geneva E. Hinch 212.88
Hinch and Co., Inc., 212.88
Town of Sherman, grader 100.00
Boyd Kaler-supervisor 25.00
H. G. Tingley, scaler and surveyor 292.03

Total expended i

364.70

644.05

50.00

50.00

500.00

2,202.57

847.79

Total Transferred to Surplus $ 1,354.78



ANNUAL REPORT 35

TOWN PROPERTY STUMPAGE

Available:
Geo. Chapados, stumpage 77.00
Dumont House 90.00

Total available $ 167.00
Transferred to surplus 167.00

INTEREST AND DEBT

Available:
U. S. Government $ 128.75
Int. on taxes and tax liens 370.43
On Savings Account 41.09

Total available $ 540.27
Expended:

Interest on Bonds $ 80.00
Int. on Loans, Kat. Trust Co. 87.50

Total expended $
•

167.50

Unexpended to summary $ 372.77

STATE TAX

Available:
Appropriation $ 3,846.20

Expended:
State of Maine $ 3,846.20

COUNTY TAX

Available:
Appropriation $ 1,070.60

Expended:
County of Aroostook $ 1,070.60



S U M M A R Y  O F D E P A R T M E N T A L  A C C O U N T S
B a l a n c e A p p r o - C a s h O t h e r T o t a l C a s h O t h e r O ’ D r a w n U n e x - B a l -

1 9 4 8 - 4 9 n a t i o n s R e c e i p t s C r e d i t s A v a i l a b l e D i s b u r s e m e n t C h a r g e s p e n d e d 1 9 5 0 - 5 1
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
incidental 4,000 00 288 56 4,288.56 1,485.7b’ 539.88
Town Officials 3,342.66
Supt. Schools 1,250 00 1,250 00 1,267.60 17.60
Maint. Town Property 3.25 3.25

PROTECTION
Fire Dept
Hydrants
Street Lights
Swimming Instructor

HEALTH AND SANITATION
Public Health Nurse
School Physician
Prev. of TB
Town Dump

HIGHWAYS
Roads Bridges
Snow Removal
Snow Fence
State Aid Roads
Unimpvd. Roads
Bridge Repairs
Lake Road

P

CHARITIES
Support of Poor
A D C
Aid to Blind



E D U C A T I O N
C & H Schools

Repairs
Insurance

UNCLASSIFIED
Library
Abatements
Cemetery
Me. Pub. Bureau
Milliken Hospital
Stumpage
Interest

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
State Tax 
County Tax

TOTALS

/



38 ANNUAL REPORT

Island Falls, Maine, March 1, 1950

To the citizens of the Town of Island Falls -

I hereby report the number of births, deaths and marri­
ages that occurred in Island Falls from January 1st, 1949
to January 1st, 1950

Births of Residents 31
Births of Non- residents 175

206
Marriages of Residents 9
Marriages of Non - Residents 7

16
Deaths of Residents 13
Deaths of Non - Residents 26

39

Respectfully submitted, 
SETH T. CAMPBELL 
Town Clerk

REPORT OF FIRE DEPARTMENT

During the past fiscal year the Fire Department ans­
wered fifty calls; 43 of which were in the town of Island 
Falls and seven in the town of Crystal.

22 Chimney Fires 
3 Flooded Oil Burners

Those in the town of Island Falls included:



ANNUAL REPORT 39

1 Short Curcuit in Wiring
1 Car
4 Grass Fires
2 Dump Fires
4 Building Fires
Total loss was $1,000.00 
Those in the Town of Crystal included:
5 Chimney 
2 buildings
There was an estimated damage of $15,900.00

ELI F. BROOKS, Fire Chief 

Island Falls Fire Department

ISLAND FALLS HIGH SCHOOL REPORT

To Superintendent Laurence P. Bagley and the School 
Committee o f Island Falls, I wish to submit my first report 
as principal of Island Falls High School.

I wish to express my appreciation to the superintendent, 
school committee and townspeople for their splendid co-op­
eration and support of the high school this year.

For a small rural High School, we are indeed fortunate 
to have such a high professional calibre of teachers on our 
faculty this year. This accounts for the high morale and 
spirit of co-operation which is essential to any school.

The 1949-50 faculty includes:
Chester E. Willette, Principal, Science

1949, Northeastern University, University of Maine 
Lyda Banton, 8th Grade

1941, Eastern State Normal School, University of Maine



40 ANNUAL REPORT

Jennie G. Harding, Social Studies
1945, Eastern State Normal, Bates College, University of 
Maine, American University.

Anna Greenlaw, 7th Grade
1949, Farmington Teachers’ College 

Dorothy Lewis, English, Foreign Language 
1949, Regis College 

Roland Morrison, Math., Coach 
1949, University of Maine 

Ethel Quinlan, Commercial
1943, Boston University Law School, Burdett Business 
College

Donald S. Harmon, Agriculture
1946, University of New Hampshire 

Emmons Robinson, Instrumental Music
1948, Boston Symphony
Although four of the teachers are serving their first 

year in the school system and two are first year teachers, 
the help and guidance of the others enabled them to be­
come oriented very quickly and become a functioning part 
of the school with the least loss of time.

The class enrollment statistics for the year 1949-50:
Grade 7 8 9 10 11 12 P-g. Total
Boys 18 10 16 9 12 12 0 77
Girls 12 12 12 12 9 13 1 71
Transferred 
left school

or
3 3 3 1 1 1 12

27 19 25 20 20 24 , 1 136

At present we offer four courses in the High School, 
College, Commercial, Agriculture, and General. But with 
the completion of the gym, and as other facilities permit, 
we are in hopes to be able to offer Home Economics and 
Physical Education. These courses will enable us to offer 
at least one vocational course to all students in addition to 
academic subjects.



ANNUAL REPORT 41

We feel very proud of our library which compares very 
favorably with those of other schools throughout the state. 
The large number of books in the library is due in a large 
part to the efforts of Mrs. Harding and the generosity of 
the townspeople and others. We are especially grateful to 
the Pine Needle Club for their gift of $100 with which we 
purchased fluorescent lights and a new table. We should 
also like to thank Miss Demaris Merriman, formerly of 
Island Falls, Reverend and Mrs. George Brookes of Rock­
ville, Connecticut, and Mr. and Mrs. Leslie Brookes of Man­
chester, Connecticut, for their generous donations of books. 
We also wish to express our appreciation to the many or­
ganizations and individuals who have made contributions 
of books and magazines to the library.

Mr. Emmons Robinson has been giving individual in­
struction to the students who are interested in playing an 
instrument. This work is slightly behind schedule this year 
because of the serious illness of Mr. Robinson. However, in 
the near future Mr. Robinson plans to consolidate the 
group into a band and we may expect to have a band con­
cert early in the spring.

The program of so-called extra-curricular activities has 
been very successful this year. The boys' basketball team 
placed second in the Katahdin Valley League and participa­
ted in the Aroostook tournament. The girls team, although 
not quite so successful, has improved remarkably. Much of 
the credit is due to their respective coaches, Mr. Morrison 
and Miss Lewis. In the field of dramatics we have already 
presented two one-act plays and are in the process of pre­
paring the Katahdin Valley league one act play and the 
senior play.

The High School speaking contest will be held March 31, 
the winners o f which will compete in the league contest 
April 13. The debating team has had a great deal of success



42 ANNUAL REPORT

winning the Aroostook tournament and reaching the semi­
finals at the University of Maine.

During the past few years the Student Council has 
raised a sum of money to buy curtains and drapes for the 
stage in the newr gym and is now investigating the cost of 
materials in preparation for furnishing the stage with 
drapes. We wish to thank the townspeople for their sup­
port of our many projects during the school year.

Respectfully submitted,
CHESTER E. WILLETTE 
Principal, Island Falls High School

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the Superintending School Committee and Citizens of 
the Town of Island Falls:

It is a real pleasure to submit this, my sixth, annual re­
port concerning the condition of your school system.

The outstanding event of the year is the building of the 
Auditorium-Gymnasium. Mrs. Shur and all who contributed 
so generously of money, time and materials should feel that 
they have made a real contribution to the welfare of the 
children and young people of the community. The building 
will be used for many purposes and will add much to the ed­
ucational facilities of the school. Care must be used to see 
that all have opportunity to use the building, but that none 
misuse it.

We again have the same force of teachers in the Houlton 
Street School. The continuity is good, as each teacher has 
an opportunity to know what the pupils have had in the 
previous grade, and so knows the needs of each. Several of 
the teachers have taken extension courses given by the 
University of Maine, and this reflects in the classroom.



ANNUAL REPORT 48

Methods and aims of education are changing, and it is 
necessary that we keep up with the new ideas.

In the High School there are several new teachers. Prin­
cipal Chester Willette, Coach Roland Morrison, Miss Doro­
thy Lewis, and in the Junior High, Mrs. Anna Greenlaw, 
are all new. All are well trained for their respective posi­
tions, and all are doing well. Mrs. Harding, Mrs. Quinlan 
and Mrs. Banton are doing their usual fine work. The 
spirit in the school is good and the scholastic attainment 
seems to be excellent. Mr. Robinson has missed some time 
from the band because of illness, but is back, and we hope 
he is able to continue with us. The younger members of the 
band are progressing well, and we should soon have a band 
to be proud of.

There is more interest amoung the lower grade boys in 
Agriculture and the course is of much value. It is hoped 
that soon it will be possible to have Domestic Arts for the 
girls. With the gymnasium ready to use now, it would be 
possible to use the present aissembly room for such a course 
with adequate facilities. Such a course means much to a 
school, and should be offered as soon as possible. Teachers 
have been practically impossible to obtain, but with both 
the University of Maine and Farmingdon graduating girls 
in this course, it should be possible to get a good teacher 
now. The cost o f such a course is shared by the federal gov­
ernment, as is that of the Agriculture course.

Repairs for the next year should consist of weather­
stripping a few more windows, putting lights in a few more 
rooms, and doing a little interior painting. It will be nec­
essary to buy a fewr seats soon.

Mr. Willette’s report covers the High School and Grades 
7 and 8. The enrollment for Grades 1 to 6 is as follows:
Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total
Boys 14 13 14 10 17 11 79
Girls 10 9 11 12 6 9 57
Total 24 22 25 22 23 20 136



44 ANNUAL REPORT

SCHOOL FUNDS ACCOUNT

Common High Text &
Resources: School School Supply Total

Balance Forward 303.52 842.43 1,145.95
Appropriated 9,500.00 9,500.00 2,000. 21,000.
Interest 30.00 30.00
State Sch. Fund[ 6,432.82 2,880.43 1,650.04 10,963.29
Equalization 3,527.00 900.00 400.00 4,827.00
Tuition 108.00 2,062.44 2,170.44
Miscellaneous 288.59 288.59

Total 20,189.93 16,185.30 4,050.04 40,425.27

Expenditures
Teachers;
C. S. Text 14,224.51 12,310.69 913.37 27,448.57
Fuel;
C. S. Supply 1,739.27 1,799.01 790.82 4,329.10
Janitor;
H. S. Text 365.24 2,075.60 704.36 3,145.21
Conveyance;
H. S. Supply 2,511.17 1,641.49 4,152.66

Total 18,840.20 16,185.30 4,050.04 39,075.54
Balance 1,349.73 1,349.73

Proof 20,189.93 16,185.30 4,050.04 40,365.85

COMMON SCHOOL ACCOUNT

Teachers’ Salaries:
Gladness Webber 1,439.07
Geneva Doughty 1,151.47
Gemma Maynard 1,543.36
Feme Barstow 1,551.55



ANNUAL REPORT 45

Elsie Appleby 1,529.36
Eoline Thorne 1,543.36
Lycla Banton 1,543.11
Anna Greenlaw 873.70
Florence Hartin 1,660.08
Marion Hulbert 303.55
Jennie Tingley 35.70
Mary J. Berry 317.10
Elizabeth Pendleton 3.50
Corinne MacDonald 21.00
Elizabeth Harmon 1.05
Dawm Dw’yer 707.55

14,224.51
Fuel:

Maine Public Service Co. 111.52
Kenneth H. Palmer 1,625.50
Barry George 2.25

1,739.27
Janitor:

Gertrude Spearen 54.00
John Bagley 66.00
Nina Desmond 66.00
Barry Gerirge 89.25
Clarice George 90.00

365.25
Conveyance:

Leo Bishop 2,375.00
Kenneth H. Palmer 136.17

2,511.17

14,224.51

1,739.27

365.25

2,511.17

Common School Total 18,840.20



46 ANNUAL REPORT

HIGH SCHOOL ACCOUNT

Teacher’s Salaries: 
Chester Willette 
Roland Morrison 
Jennie Harding 
Ethel Quinlan 
Dorothy J. Lewis 
Harold Payson 
Helen Corrigan 
Stuart Haskell

Fuel:
Maine Public Service Company 
Socony Vacuum Oil Co. 
Kenneth H. Palmer

Janitor:

Harry Mack 
Carroll Hartin 
Duane George

High School Total

$ 1,337.05
1,130.16 
2,643.29 
2,443.80 

922.90 
1,372.50 
1,009.25 
1,451.74

12,310.69

§ 251.80
307.83 

1,239.38

1.799.01

2,072.10
1.75
1.75

2,075.60

$

TEXT AND SUPPLY ACCOUNT

Common School Texts 913.37
Common School Supplies 790.82

12,310.69

1,799.01

2,075.60

16,185.30



ANNUAL REPORT

High School Texts 704.36
High School Supplies 1,641.49

4,050.04

REPAIRS ACCOUNT

Resources-

Overdraft 1P 1,051.19
Appropriation 1,500.00
Overdraft 1,851.60

Expenditures: Common School
Atlas Products 25.14
Belvedere Mill 16.66
Robert Dickinson 3.00
E. C. Dunphy 191.63
J. I. Holcomb Manf. Co. 90.78
Island Falls Hard. 71.66
Paul L. Jones 745.00
Mikes Appl. Shop 336.35
Edward Quinlan 143.00
Soucy’s Paint Shop 5.85
Spiegel 65.85

1,694.92
High School:

Belvedere Mill 26.60
Ralph Green 7.00
J. I. Holcomb 99.02

47

4,050.04

2,300.41

I



t

48 ANNUAL REPORT

Island Falls Hard. 109.00
Mike’s Appl. Shop 128.20
Green Mitchell 209.30
Soucy’s Paint Shop 26.37

605.49 2,300.41

VOCATIONAL AGRICULTURE

Resources:
Appropriation 1,000.00
State Reimbursement 909.61
Balance 70.27

1,839.34
Expenditures:
Donald Harmon 1,839.34

1,839.34

MUSIC ACCOUNT

Resources:
Appropriation
Balance

Expenditures: 
Emmons Robinson

750.00
208.00

542.00

542.00 )

542.00



ANNUAL REPORT 49

In closing, I wish to thank the Town Officials and others 
for their interest and assistance, and to express- to parents 
the wish that they would feel free to visit school, and to 
talk over any problems with the teachers or superintendent.

'Respectfully submitted,

L. P. BAGLEY 

Superintendent of Schools



50 ANNUAL REPORT

WARRANT

STATE OF MAINE

Aroostook ss. Town of Island Falls

To George Chapados one of the constables of the Town 
of Island Falls,

GREETING:

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby 
required to notify and warn the Inhabitants of the Town of 
Island Falls qualified by law to vote in Town affairs, to 
assemble at the School Gymnasium in said town of Island 
Falls, on Monday, the twentieth day of March A.D. 1950, 
at ten o’clock in the forenoon, to act on the following art­
icles, to w it:

Art. 1 To elect by written ballot a Moderator to preside 
at said meeting.

Art 2 To elect by written ballot a Town Clerk, Three 
Selectmen,Three Overseers of Poor, Three Asses­
sors of taxes, a member of School Board, Town 
Treasurer, and all other necessary Town Officers 
either by ballot or motion as provided by Statute.

Art. 5 To see if the Town will vote to accept the Town 
report as printed.

1
Art. 4 To see if the Town will vote to elect a Road Com­

missioner or have the same appointed by the 
Selectmen.



5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

ANNUAL REPORT 51

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for Common Schools.

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for High School.

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for the teaching of the vocational 
training in Agriculture.

To see what sum Of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for Text Books, Apparatus and 
Supplies, and Insurance on School buildings and 
their contents.

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for School Physician.

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for the Repairs of School Buildings

€
To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for General Government as fol­
lows, Selectmen, Town Clerk, Treasurer, Collect­
or of Taxes, Town Manager, Health Officer, and 
all other necessary Town Officers, and miscel­
laneous town expenses.

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for a School Band.

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for Hydrant Rentals.

To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for Street Lighting.



52 ANNUAL REPORT

Art. 15 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for the care of Cemetery and the 
laying out of the new Cemetery lot.

Art. 16 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for the Anti-Tuberculosis Society.

Art. 17 To see what sum of money the Town will vote 
to grant and raise for the repair of roads and 
bridges.

Art. 18 To see w'hat sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant for snow removal and sanding roads in 
winter season.

Art. 19 To see w'hat sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for placing position of snow' 
fencing and removal of the same, and for the 
purpose of buying new' snow' fences.

Art. 20, To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
grant and raise and appropriate for State Aid 
Road Construction in addition to the amounts 
regularly raised for the care of ways, highways, 
and bridges, under the provisions of Chap. 36 
Sections 25 and 29 of the Revised Statutes of 
1944 as amended.

Art. 21 To see what sum of money the Town will vote 
for the support of poor.

Art. 22 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for Aid to Dependent Children.



ANNUA LREPORT 58

Art. 23 To see if the Town will vote to grant and raise 
the sum of $82.00 for Public health nursing. The 
same to be expended by the Bureau of Health 
for local service.

Art. 24 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for Police officer.

Art. 25 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for repairs of the roads leading 
to the cottages at Pleasant Lake.

Art. 26 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for abatements and discounts.

Art. 27 To see what money the Town will vote to grant 
and raise for Town Dump.

Art. 28 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for Maine Publicity Bureau.

Art. 29 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for the Katahdin Public Library.

Art. 30 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
grant and raise for the Fire Department.

Art. 31 To see if the Town will vote to fix a time when 
taxes shall be due and payable, and also see if 
the Town will vote to grant a discount upon prop­
erty taxes, paid at such time or times as the 
Town may determine, and if so at what rate of 
per cent: also to see if the Town will vote to 
charge interest on all taxes unpaid at such 
time as the Town may determine and to iix  
the rate per cent.



54 ANNUAL REPORT

Art. 32 To see if the Town will vote to grant and raise the 
sum of $500.00 for the use and benefit of the 
Milliken Memorial Hospital.

Art. 33 To see if the Town will vote to allow Sunday Bas­
ketball in the School Gymnasium.

Art. 34 To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Sel­
ectman to bring writ of entry for the recovery 
and possession of such real estate as has hereto­
fore been acquired by the Town by non-payment 
of taxes and time of redemption having expired.

Art. 35 To see if the Town will vote to authorize the 
Town Treasurer under the written direction of 
ine Selectmen for such sums of money as said 
■Selectmen may see fit to accept therefor, sell 
*nicl convey all the right, title, and interest in and 
to such parcels of land as the Town has acquired 
ax deeds or tax liens, and authorize the Town 

Treasurer to sign, acknowledge, and deliver in 
the name and behalf of the Town deeds therefor.

Art. 36 To see if the Town will vote to adopt Daylight 
Saving Time.

Art. 37 To see if the Town will vote to have its collector 
of taxes to settle in full for all taxes committed 
to him for collection on or before Feb. 20, 1951.

Art. 38 To see if the Town will vote to ratify the doings 
of the Selectmen whereby they have abated cer­
tain taxes as appear in the Town report.



ANNUAL REPORT 55

Art. 39 To see if the Town will vote to authorize its Sel­
ectmen to borrow as a temporary loan for the 
payment of debts contracted during year to be 
paid out of the taxes assessed for the current 
year; said Selectmen are hereby authorized to 
sign, execute, and deliver notes therefor and to 
fix the amount and rate of interest therefor.

The Selectmen hereby give notice that they will be in 
session at said School Gymnasium on said twentieth day of 
March 1950 at nine o’clock in the forenoon for the purpose 
of correcting the list of voters and hearing applications for 
the right to vote.

Given under our hands this sixth day of March A. D. 
1950.

RALPH R. EDWARDS 

HAROLD H. HOAR, Jr.

W. S. CALDWELL

Selectmen of the Town of

Island Falls



INDEX

Abatements 14
Analysis of Surplus Account 22
Assessors 'Report 5
Auditors Report 3
Balance Sheet 21
Cemetery Account 33
County Tax 35
Fire Dept. 25
Hydrant Rental 26
Island Falls High School Report 39
Maintenance of Unimproved Roads 30
Report of Fire Dept. 38
Report of Supt. of Schools 42
Roads, Bridges and Snow Removel 28
State Aid Const. 29
State Tax 35
Street Lighting 26
Superintendent of Schools Acct. 24
Support of Poor 31
Tax Liens 15
Town Clerks Report 38
Town Dump 27
Town Officers 2
Town Officers Account 24
Treasurer’s Report 18
Uncollected Taxes 11
Warrant 50


	Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Town of Island Falls Maine for the Municipal Year Ending February 20, 1950
	Repository Citation

	Book01.pdf

